

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
6/6/2019 3:21 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 96316-9

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**AJI P., *et al.*,**

Appellants,

v.

**STATE OF WASHINGTON, *et al.*,**

Respondents.

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF FAITH COMMUNITY IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANTS**

---

UNIVERSITY LEGAL ASSISTANCE  
RICK EICHSTAEDT, WSBA #36487  
721 North Cincinnati Street  
P.O. Box 3528  
Spokane, Washington 99220-3528  
Telephone: (509) 313-5791  
Fax: (509) 313-5805  
eichstaedt@gonzaga.edu  
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Faith Community

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
III.	ARGUMENT .....	3
	A.    THE PUBLIC TRUST DOCTRINE IMPOSES SOVEREIGN DUTIES ON THE STATE GOVERNMENT TO PROTECT THE CLIMATE NECESSARY FOR HUMAN SURVIVAL.....	3
	B.    DEFENDANTS HAVE A DUTY TO PRESERVE THE PUBLIC TRUST .....	7
	C.    THE MORAL FOUNDATIONS OF THE PUBLIC TRUST DOCTRINE AKIN TO THE FOUNDATIONS OF RELIGIOUS TRADITIONS.....	8
	1.    PRINCIPLE OF CREATION.....	9
	2.    PRINCIPLE OF STEWARDSHIP.....	10
	3.    PRINCIPLE OF JUSTICE.....	15
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound, Inc. v. Energy Facilities Siting Board*,  
457 Mass. 663 (Mass. 2010).....10

*Arnold v. Mundy*,  
6 N.J.L. 1 (N.J. 1821).....6, 8

*Bosner-Lain v. Texas Commission on Environmental Quality*, 2012 WL 3164561  
(2012), vacated on other grounds, 438 S.W. 3d 887 (TX Ct. App 2014) .....7

*Butchers’ Union v. Crescent City*,  
111 U.S. 746 (1884) (Justice Field, concurring).....4

*Caminiti v. Boyle*,  
107 Wn.2d 662, 732 P.2d 992 (1987).....4, 5, 6, 8

*Chelan Basin Conservancy v. GBI Holding Co.*,  
190 Wn.2d 249, 413 P.3d 549 (2018) .....5

*Citizens for Responsible Wildlife Management v. State*  
124 Wn. App. 566, 103 P.3d 203 (2004) (concurring).....4, 5, 10

*City of Milwaukee v. State*,  
214 N.W. 820 (Wis. 1927).....7

*Foster v. Washington Department of Ecology*  
2015 WL 13729180 (2015) .....7

*Illinois Central R.R. Co. v. Illinois*,  
146 U.S. 387 (1892).....4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 15

*Juliana, et al., v. United States, et al.*,  
217 F.Supp.3d 1224 (D. Or. 2016) .....7, 16

*Missouri v. Holland*,  
252 U.S. 416 (1920).....6

*Ochoa Ag. Unlimited, LLC v. Delanoy*,  
128 Wn. App. 165, 172, 114 P.3d 692 (2005).....1

*Robinson Township v. Commonwealth*,  
623 Pa. 564, 647, 83 A.3d 901, 952 (2013).....7

<i>Schroeder v. Weighall</i> , 179 Wn.2d 566, 316 P.3d 482, (2014).....	16- Pa17
<i>Shivley v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1, 11 (1894).....	6
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934).....	12
<i>State v. Dexter</i> , 32 Wn.2d 551, 202 P.2d 906, <i>aff'd</i> , 338 U.S. 863, 70 S. Ct. 147, 94 L. Ed. 529 (1949).....	10-11
<i>State v. Rome</i> 47 Wn.App. 666, 736 P.2d 709 (1987).....	10
<i>Stone v. Mississippi</i> , 101 U.S. 814 (1879).....	3
<i>United States v. 1.58 Acres of Land</i> , 523 F. Supp. 120 (D. Mass. 1981).....	6, 8

## **STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 4331(b)(1) .....	13
------------------------------	----

## **STATE CONSTITUTIONS**

Alaska Constitution, art. VIII .....	13
Hawaii Constitution, art. IX, § 1 .....	13
Illinois Constitution, art XI, § 1 .....	13
Montana Constitution, art. IX, § 1 .....	13
Pennsylvania Constitution, art. I, § 27 .....	13
Washington Constitution, art. XVII, §17.....	13

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- Clark Strand, *Turn Out the Lights*, Tricycle Magazine (Spring 2010), available at [https://tricycle.org/magazine/turn-out-lights/?utm\\_source=Tricycle&utm\\_campaign=828a32671a-Daily\\_Dharma\\_12\\_27\\_2017&utm\\_medium=email&utm\\_term=0\\_1641abe55e-828a32671a-307279917](https://tricycle.org/magazine/turn-out-lights/?utm_source=Tricycle&utm_campaign=828a32671a-Daily_Dharma_12_27_2017&utm_medium=email&utm_term=0_1641abe55e-828a32671a-307279917).....10
- Clerk’s Papers, King County Superior Court, Filed Feb. 18, 2016 ..... 2, 17-18
- David Takacs, *The Public Trust Doctrine, Environmental Human Rights and the Future of Private Property*, 16 N.Y.U. Env’tl. L. J. 711 (2008) .....8
- Francis, Encyclical Letter, *Laudato Si’: On Care for Our Common Home*, May 24, 2015, available at [http://w2.vatican.va/content/francesco/en/encyclicals/documents/papa-francesco\\_20150524\\_enciclica-laudato-si.html](http://w2.vatican.va/content/francesco/en/encyclicals/documents/papa-francesco_20150524_enciclica-laudato-si.html)..... 11, 13, 18
- George G. Bogert, et al., *Bogert Trusts and Trustees*, West Publishing Co. (2011)7
- Herbert Sloan, *Principles and Interest: Thomas Jefferson on the Problem of Public Debt* 5 (1995).....12
- Hindu Declaration on Climate Change*, November 23, 2015, available at <http://www.hinduclimatedeclaration2015.org> .....9
- Islamic Declaration on Global Climate Change, International Islamic Climate Change Symposium, August 2015*, available at <http://islamicclimatedeclaration.org/islamic-declaration-on-global-climate-change> .....9
- James E. Hansen et al., *Scientific Case for Avoiding Dangerous Climate Change to Protect Young People and Nature*, NASA (Jul. 9, 2012), available at <http://pubs.giss.nasa.gov/abs/ha08510t.html> ..... 16
- Joseph L. Sax, *The Public Trust Doctrine in Natural Resource Law: Effective Judicial Intervention*, 68 Mich. L. Rev. 471 (1970).....18
- Junno Arocho Esteves, ‘*Startling*’ inaction on climate change must end, pope says, National Catholic Reporter (May 28, 2019), available at <https://www.ncronline.org/news/environment/startling-inaction-climate-change-must-end-pope-says> ..... 2-3
- Karl S. Coplan, *Public Trust Limits on Greenhouse Gas Trading Schemes: A Sustainable Middle Ground?*, 35 Colum. J. Env’tl L. 287 (2010).....5

Letter of Thomas Jefferson to James Madison, September 6, 1789, *Papers of Thomas Jefferson*, Julian Boyd ed., XV (1950).....11

Mary Christina Wood, *Nature’s Trust: Environmental Law for a New Ecological Age*, Cambridge University Press (2013).....5, 9, 11, 14, 15

Mary Turnipseed, *et al.*, *Reinvigorating the Public Trust Doctrine: Expert Opinion on the Potential of a Public Trust Mandate in U.S. and International Environmental Law*, *Environment Magazine*, Vol. 52, No. 5 (2010).....8

Michael C. Blumm & Rachel D. Guthrie, *Internationalization of the Public Trust Doctrine: Natural Law and Constitutional and Statutory Approaches to Fulfilling the Saxion Vision*, 45 *U.C. Davis L. Rev.* 741 (2012).....8

Michael C. Blumm & Aurora Paulsen, *The Public Trust in Wildlife*, 2013 *Utah L. Rev.* 1437 (2013).....6

Michael C. Blumm & Mary Christina Wood, *The Public Trust Doctrine in Environmental and Natural Resources Law*, Carolina Academic Press (2013) .....5

*New International Version- Job 12*, *Biblica: The International Bible Society* (June 20, 2018), available at <https://www.biblica.com/bible/niv/job/12/> .....9

*New International Version- Malachi 4*, *Biblica: The International Bible Society* (June 20, 2018), available at <https://www.biblica.com/bible/niv/malachi/4/>..... 13

Rabbi Arthur Waskow, *Rabbinic Letter on Climate- Torah, Pope, & Crisis Inspire 425+ Rabbis to Call for Vigorous Climate Action*, published May 2015, available at <https://theshalomcenter.org/RabbinicLetterClimate> .....14

Ryan Teague Beckwith, *Read the Speech Pope Francis Gave at the White House*, *TIME Magazine*, (June 6, 2019), available at <http://time.com/4045956/pope-francis-us-visit-white-house-transcript/> ..... 16

*Students worldwide skip school to demand tough action on climate change*, *CBS News* (March 15, 2019), available at <https://www.cbsnews.com/news/youth-climate-strike-students-skip-class-demand-tough-action-on-climate-change/> .....16

*The Federalist No. 46* (James Madison).....12

The Pontifical Academy of Sciences, *Declaration of the Health of People, Health of Planet and Our Responsibility Climate Change, Air Pollution and Health Workshop*, (last visited on February 24, 2019), available at <http://www.casinapioiv.va/content/accademia/en/events/2017/health/declaration.html> ..... 14

Theodore Roosevelt, <i>A Book-lover's Holidays in the Open</i> (1916) .....	12- 13
William Blackstone, II, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769) .....	12

**FOREIGN CASES**

Corte Suprema de Justicia [C.S.J.] [Supreme Court], Sala de Casación Civil, abril 5, 2018, M.P.: Luis Armando Tolosa Villabona, STC4360-2018 (Colom.).....	16
--	----

<i>Minors Oposa v. Sec'y of the Dep't of Env'tl. &amp; Nat. Res.</i> , G.R. No. 101083, 33 I.L.M. 173, 187 (S.C., Jul. 30, 1993) .....	16
